## DECISION

## of the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan on consideration of the appeal # 09 submitted to the Central Election Commission on August 2, 2024 in the early Elections to the Milli Majlis of the Republic of Azerbaijan on September 1, 2024

In his written apply addressed to the Central Election Commission (hereinafter – Central Election Commission) on August 2, 2024, Ismayilov Nariman Ilgar oghlu, selfnominee to deputy on Nizami second Con.EC # 25 in the early Elections to the Milli Majlis of the Republic of Azerbaijan appointed to September 1, 2024 challenged the decision # 18/59, dated July 29, 2024 of Con.EC on refusal to register his candidacy and was requested to cancel that decision and make a decision to register the candidacy.

The appeal was adopted for the implementation in comply with Articles 112 and 112-1 of the Election Code (hereinafter – Election Code) of the Republic of Azerbaijan and "Instruction on the rules for filing appeals and complaints to the Central Election Commission and Constituency Election Commissions of the Republic of Azerbaijan and their consideration", was reviewed by a member of the Expert Group under CEC, determined that the application was not signed, provided an opinion to send it back to the address indicated on it and considered at the Commission session.

Thus, pursuant to Article 112.5.11 of the Election Code, the complaint shall be signed by the complainant.

Pursuant to Article 112-1.5.3 of the Election Code, if the complaint has been received upon violating the rules for determination, then a decision shall be made to send that appeal to the appropriate destination.

Based on the above-mentioned, pursuant to Articles 19.4, 28.2, 112.5.11, 112-1.5.3 of Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan and item 2 of the "Instruction on the rules for filing appeals and complaints to the Central Election Commission and Constituency Election Commissions of the Republic of Azerbaijan and their consideration" the Central Election Commission **d e c i d e s**:

- The appeal # 09 submitted to the Central Election Commission on August 2, 2024, Ismayilov Nariman IIgar oghlu, self-nominee to deputy on Nizami second Con.EC # 25 in the early Elections to the Milli Majlis of the Republic of Azerbaijan appointed to September 1, 2024, shall be sent back due to lack of signature.
- 2. The decision shall be enforced upon its publication.

CEC Chairman

CEC Secretary

CEC Secretary

Arifa Mukhtarova Mikayil Rahimov